
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
Melissa Collett (External Member)  
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting  
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:  

https://youtu.be/HCwfJajyX-s  
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
. 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/HCwfJajyX-s


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the City of London Police 

Authority Board meeting held on the 20th of July.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Resource, Risk & 

Estates Committee meeting held on the 5th of September. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 Report of the Chair.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
7. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 

 



 

3 
 

9. Q1 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 22-23 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
To be read in conjunction with a non-public appendix at Item 30.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
11. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
12. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 106) 

 
13. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 124) 

 
14. COMMUNITY/ YOUTH ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 132) 

 
15. PROTECT DUTY UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 146) 

 
16. HAJJ FRAUD UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 152) 

 



 

 

17. NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME PORTFOLIO- NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME 
CENTRE 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 160) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the City of London Police Authority Board 

meeting held on the 20th of July.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
23. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES 

COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee 

meeting held on the 5th of September.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 170) 

 
24. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 The Chair to be heard. 

 
 For Information 



 

5 
 

  
 

25. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 The Commissioner & Service Delivery Director FCCRAS to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
  

 
26. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RETENTION MEASURES 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 171 - 190) 

 
27. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND CITY OF LONDON POLICE SERVICE LEVEL 

AGREEMENT 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 191 - 198) 

 
28. PARTNERSHIP APPROACH TO DELIVER A SAFE NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY- 

OPERATION REFRAME 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 199 - 216) 

 
29. REVIEW OF CITY OF LONDON POLICE JUVENILE STRIP SEARCHES JANUARY 

2019- APRIL 2022 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 224) 

 
30. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX FOR ITEM 10 
 Non-Public appendix to be read in conjunction with Item 10.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 225 - 248) 

 
31. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

 
 



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 July 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
 
In Attendance Virtually: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Munsur Ali  
Michael Mitchell 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance 

Alix Newbold - Director of the Police Authority  

Rachael Waldron - Town Clerk's Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Angela McClaren  - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Peter O’Doherty  - Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police 

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police  

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Umer Khan  - Commander, City of London Police 

Emma Cunnington  - City of London Police  

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chair Deputy James Thomson, Nicholas 
Bensted-Smith, and Alderman Emma Edhem. In the absence of the Board’s 
Chair the Deputy Chair took the chair for remainder of the meeting.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Police Authority Board meeting held on the 30th of June 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting 
held on 30th of June be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner on 
the references outstanding from the last meeting of the Board.  
 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

5. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

a) Draft minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee  
The Board received the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Resource, Risk & Estates Committee meeting held on the 27th of May.  
 

The Chair of the Committee drew the Board’s attention to the comments in the 
minutes that there needed to be an effective establishment which was within 
budget, that it was considered to be a political priority that the budget is 
balanced. He also noted the issue regarding the Committee’s concern over the 
City of London Police to adequately plan and execute capital spending projects, 
was also a priority.   
 

RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.   
 

b) Draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee  

The Board received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on the 
25th of May.  
 
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted. 
 

6. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair’s public update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

7. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
The Board received the City of London Police Commissioner’s public update.  
The Commissioner thanked staff at the City of London Police and the 
Corporation for their support over the period of extreme weather.   
 

Page 8



Following a Member’s comment on press coverage regarding the response to 
fraud, the Commissioner reassured the Board that this was in a strong position 
with Government support and with the City of London Police’s contribution, 
including its role as the National Lead Force for Fraud, the replacement system 
for Action Fraud and the Economic Crime Victim Care unit. Additionally, the 
importance of the public confidence in the fraud response system was 
recognised.  
 
The Board were informed of the National Business Crime Centre and noted that 
a report with more information on this would be provided at the September 
meeting o
[...]
LVED- That the report be noted.   
 

10. ONLINE SAFETY BILL - FRAUD PROVISIONS  
The Board received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Online Safety 
Bill.   
 

The Deputy Chairman noted his disappointment regarding the delay in the 
progression of the Bill.  
 
A Member suggested that the Force build in measures to combat online safety, 
as far as was possible, without waiting for the Bill to be approved. In response it 
was confirmed that actions were in place to disrupt illegal advertising and 
prevent online fraud.  
 

Replying to a Member’s concern, it was confirmed that the Bill would not create 
new crimes but identifies them in the online space which, whilst it would 
increase the Force’s workload in the short term, the Commissioner noted that 
the new legislation once passed, would mean offences could be dealt with 
more expeditiously.  It will require further training and methods of response. 
Members noted that it was important to place the responsibility on the relevant 
content provider  
 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
16, 17, 18, 21, 28     1 
14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27   3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public minutes of the Police Authority 
Board meeting held on the 30th of June 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting 
held on 30th of June be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board received a joint report of the Town Clerk and City of London Police 
Commissioner on the non-public outstanding references from the last meeting.  
 

Page 10



RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no further update from the Chair in the non-public session.  
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Board received the Commissioner’s non-public update.   
 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

18. EXTERNAL MEMBER APPOINTMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk on the External Member 
Appointment.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

19. FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO: FUNDING  
The Board received a joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor on 
the Future Police Estate Portfolio funding.   
    
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

20. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 2021-22  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Annual Health and 
Safety update.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

21. GATEWAY 5 AUTHORITY TO START 
WORK_BISHOPSGATE_ARMOURY_PROJECT_JULY 2022 FINAL  
RESOLVED- That the report be withdrawn.  
 

22. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - HORSEBOX REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
2022/23  
RESOLVED- That the report be withdrawn.  
 

23. CITY OF LONDON POLICE VEHICLE FLEET IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23  
RESOLVED- That the report be withdrawn.  
 

24. GW3-4 IN CAR AUDIO VISUAL-OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
RESOLVED- That the report be withdrawn.  
 

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

Page 11



 
a) Draft minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee  

 
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates 
Committee meeting held on the 27th of May.  
   
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.  
 

c) Draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee  

 
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee held on the 25th of May.  
 
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted. 
 

28. MIDDLESEX STREET, CAR PARK, MIDDLESEX STREET, E1 7AD  
The Board considered a report of the Commissioner on the City of London 
Police Vehicle Fleet Improvement Programme 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

29. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: EXTERNAL MEMBER APPOINTMENTS  
The Board received the non-public appendix read in conjunction with Item 18. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

The meeting ended at 11.21 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

7/2022/P 25 May 2022 Item 4 

Outstanding 

References  

The Chair requested that the 
report  to cover Force plans for a 
more sustained operational plan/ 
response  to address changing 
Night-Time Economy, 
associated ASB /crime and to 
include potential impact of 
Destination City be brought to 
PAB via the Strategic Planning 
and Performance Committee 

Commissioner 

of Police/ 

Executive 

Director 

Environment/ 

Community 

Safety 

Complete-Report on agenda. 

9/2022/P 25 May Item 10 

Police, Crime, 

Sentencing and 

Courts Bill 

The Chair requested that the 
Board receive a joint report on 
Force’s policy and requirements  
from the Protect Duty.  

Commissioner 

of Police/ Town 

Clerk 

Complete-Report on agenda. 

10/2022/P 25 May Item 11 

Quarterly Community 

Engagement Update 

The Chair requested a report be 
brought to the Board on how to 
build on the successful CoLP, 
CoLC and AWS Schools project 

Commissioner 

of Police 

Complete-Report on agenda. 

 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 5 September 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 

Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 September 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 

Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Martha Grekos 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 
In attendance:  
Michael Mitchell 
 
In attendance virtually:  
Andrew Lentin 
 

Officers: 
  

Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Matthew Lock - Head of Internal Audit 

Paul Betts  
Mari Ladu 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of London 
Police 

 - Chief Operating Officer, City of London 
Police 

Martin O’Regan  - City of London Police 

Alix Newbold - Interim Director, Police Authority Team 

Alistair Cook - Head, Police Authority Finance and 
Force CFO 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Emma Cunnington - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams 
Kelly Harris 
Paul Adams 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Martha Grekos, Dawn Wight, Helen Fentimen and the 
Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke.  
 
The Chair noted that it was the first meeting of the Committee for newly appointed 
Chief Operating Officer and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer City of London Police. 
These Officers introduced themselves to the Committee and provided a short 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



presentation on their experience. The Chair noted he was happy to see the upskilling 
of these key areas.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes of the last meeting of the 
Resource, Risk and Estates Committee held on the 27th of May 2022.  
 
The Town Clerk noted that Martin O’Regan had been in attendance and that the record 
would be updated 
[...]
tion’s risk register format.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
14-18 

19 
3 

3 & 7 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

Page 18



The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee meeting held on the 27th of May.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee meeting held on the 27th of May be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of Commissioner and Town Clerk on the non-
public actions outstanding from the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. *FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor on the 

Future Police Estate Portfolio Update.   

 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 

17. *PACCTS / NPCC JOINT BUDGET SURVEY, 2022/23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the PACCTS/ NPCC Joint 
Budget Survey.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

18. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE RETENTION MEASURES  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Retention Measures.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

19. *SECURITY REPORT: INFORMATION SECURITY RISKS (DEEP DIVE)  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Security 
report on the 
[...]
_Appendix_E_Workforce_Equality_Data_August_2022
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_F_KPI Measures Table
	Pol_72-22_E_and_I_Appendix_G_Our_Culture_Infographic

	13 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	14 Community/ Youth Engagement Programme
	Pol_77-22_CoL_CoLP_Youth_Engagement_Appendix_A-VFINAL

	15 Protect Duty Update
	16 Hajj Fraud Update
	17 National Business Crime Portfolio- National Business Crime Centre
	Pol_80-22_NBCC_ToRS_July_22_Appendix_A

	21 Non-Public Minutes
	22 Non-Public Outstanding References
	23 Draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee
	26 City of London Police Retention Measures
	27 Bridge House Estates and City of London Police Service Level Agreement
	28 Partnership Approach to deliver a safe Night-Time Economy- Operation Reframe
	29 Review of City of London Police juvenile Strip searches January 2019- April 2022
	30 Non-Public appendix for Item 10



Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022  

 
Public note of the inquorate meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board 

held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 
September 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 

Deputy Graham Packham 

Dawn Wright 

Deborah Oliver 

Andrew Lentin (External Member) 

Michael Mitchell (External Member) 

Melissa Collett (External Member) 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance 

Alix Newbold - Director of the Police Authority  

Rachael Waldron - Town Clerk's Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Angela McClaren  - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Peter O’Doherty  - Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police 

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Umer Khan  - Commander, City of London Police 

Emma Cunnington  - City of London Police  

Martin O’Regan 

Paul Adams 

Robert Atkin 

Sanjay Andersen 

Patrick Holdaway 

Claire Cresswell 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 

 



 
A Quorum was not established within five minutes of the scheduled start of the 
Committee and as result, in accordance with Standing Order 36 (2), the formal 
meeting was dissolved. Following this Members present agreed to informally 
consider the items on the agenda. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broek, Alderman Timothy 
Hailes, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Sir Craig Mackey and Helen Fentimen. 
 
The Chair welcomed the newly appointed External Board External Members 
Melissa Collett and Michael Mitchell to their first meeting of the Board.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy James Thomson made a declaration that he served on the Bridge 
House Estates Board in relation to Item 27.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Police Authority Board meeting held on the 20th of July 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting 
held on 20th of July be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out Public 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES COMMITTEE  
The Board received the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Resource, Risk & Estates Committee meeting held on the 5th of September.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes be noted.  
 

6. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair’s public update.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their work in supporting the London Bridge 
operations during the period of national mourning for Her Majesty the Queen 
and noted that the Police Authority Board Dinner would be rearranged for early 
2023. In addition, it was noted that there were, since the last meeting of the 
Board, a number of serving new ministers in the Government and that the Chair 
would be writing to each of the relevant ministers accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  
 

7. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  



The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Commissioner’s public 
update.  
 
Following concerns raised by a Member, Officers provided an update on the 
operational activity regarding the policing of mobile phone robberies in the City 
of London. Additionally, Officers confirmed that these operations, when 
appropriate, were completed in conjunction with colleagues in the Metropolitan 
Police.  
 
Responding to a query from the Board an update on the number of Action 
Fraud Call Handlers was provided to the Board. Members noted that the 
attrition rates meant that there was nearly a hundred percent turnover of staff 
within a year. Following this observation Officers explained that there were a 
number of mitigation measures being  considered on this matter and that a 
more in depth update  was being provided to the next meeting of the Economic 
and Cyber Crime Committee on the 3rd October.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Business Planning.  
 
It was noted that better communication of the Force’s Business Plan would 
assist the Police Authority Board in its role scrutinising the Plan. A Member 
commented that the Board needed to be appropriately informed if the Force 
was not on course to meet the timeline targets in the Business Plan.    
 
The Chair commented that business partners needed to be incorporated 
appropriately in the Business Planning process.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 

9. Q1 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 22-23  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Q1 Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 22-23. The Board were informed of the comments 
made at the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee.  
 
Following a Board member’s query, it was confirmed that the recoding of the 
£1m budget for the Police Authority to support financial reporting was 
proceeding well.  
 
It was confirmed, in response to a Board member’s question, that the corporate 
services review would be take forward as a top priority with an update to the 
Board on its progress within six months. In addition, it was confirmed that the 
uplift numbers were considered to be achievable. 
 
Officers informed the Board that inflation was, evidently, the biggest risk for the 
City of London Police’s Budget and that the discussions will be held with other 



police forces to ascertain the appropriate level of inflationary budget 
assumptions. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Risk Register Update.  
 
It was noted that the change to the City of London Corporation risk scoring 
matrix to 4 x 4 only, may draw criticism by HMICFRS as other Police Forces 
use the 4x4x4 scoring system. 
 
Officers informed the Board that the Fraud & Cyber Crime Reporting & Analysis 
Service Programme was expected to be delivered within the projected 
timeframe and within budget at present.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided an Update on 
Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) activity.  
 
The Chair commented that the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
discussed the importance of the newly established Listening Circles for women 
in the City of London Police and suggested that these be established for other 
protected characteristics and that the concept be shared with  the City of 
London Corporation. 
 
Following a query from a Board member Officers provided an overview of the 
misconduct claims adding that additional to the formal claims it was vital to 
develop a positive and sensitive culture to encourage reporting. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided Quarterly 
Equality and Inclusion Update.  
 
Officers highlighted that the City of London Police had been chosen as an 
icebreaker organisation for the Race Action Plan. 
 
The Board expressed concern regarding the diversity of the individuals hired in 
the first cohort of the Police Uplift plan. Responding to these concerns Officers 
explained the factors impacting this, including the competition for hires and the 
need to fill specific skill sets. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

13. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  



The Board received a report of the Commissioner Quarterly Community 
Engagement Update.  
 
In response to a query raised by the Chair Officers confirmed that a greater 
granularity of data on anti-social behaviour will be developed to assess the 
underlying causes for reporting at SPPC.  
 
It was confirmed, in response to the Chair’s query, that the City of London 
Corporation Academies would be included in the youth community 
engagement.   
 
Replying to a Member’s comment it was confirmed that continuity in ward 
policing would be maintained as far as is possible noting that the uplift 
programme was expecting that the Uplift would improve corporate memory and 
consistency in the Ward Team Officer representation. 
 
It was confirmed that the Ask for Angela safety initiative communication was 
displayed in the appropriate venues.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.    
 

14. COMMUNITY/ YOUTH ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME  
The Board received a joint report of the Commissioner and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on the Community and Youth Engagement 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. PROTECT DUTY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Protect Duty Update.  
 
The Chair requested a further joint report on the Protect Duty consultation be 
prepared for the Board’s consideration, once there had been meaningful 
development on which to report.  
 
RESOLVED-That the report be noted.  
 

16. HAJJ FRAUD UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner which provided a Hajj Fraud 
Update.  
 
It was observed that this report had been produced to provide a public 
summary of the work completed to combat Hajj related fraud by the City of 
London Police following a request from the Board to make publicly available a 
report on the work being completed.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME PORTFOLIO- NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME 
CENTRE  



The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the National Business 
Crime Portfolio National Business Crime Centre.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair requested that the Board considered the allocation of further 
positions for Board Members on the Board’s committees to allow the newly 
appointed external members to join these committees.  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
21-32, excluding 27-39 3 
27-30                                  7 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public minutes of the Police Authority 
Board meeting held on the 20th of July 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board 
meeting held on 20th of July be approved as an accurate record. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board received a joint report of the Town Clerk and City of London Police 
Commissioner on the non-public outstanding references from the last meeting 
of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

23. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES 
COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & 
Estates Committee meeting held on the 5th of September.  
 
RESOLVED- That the draft minutes be noted.  
 

24. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Board received the Chair’s non-public update.  
 
RESOLVED- that the update be noted.   
 

25. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  



The Board received the Commissioner’s non-public update. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

26. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RETENTION MEASURES  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Police 
Retention Measures.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

27. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND CITY OF LONDON POLICE SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT  
The Board considered a joint report of the Commission and Town Clerk on the 
Bridge House Estates and City of London Police Service Level Agreement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

28. PARTNERSHIP APPROACH TO DELIVER A SAFE NIGHT-TIME 
ECONOMY- OPERATION REFRAME  
The Board received a joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk on the 
Partnership approach to deliver a safe Night-Time Economy-Operation 
Reframe.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

29. REVIEW OF CITY OF LONDON POLICE JUVENILE STRIP SEARCHES 
JANUARY 2019- APRIL 2022  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner on the Review of the City of 
London Police juvenile strip searches January 2019- April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

30. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX FOR ITEM 10  
The Board received the non-public appendix for Item 10.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

31. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm 
 



 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


